In the Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS PERTTU,

Petitioner,

v.

KYLE BRANDON RICHARDS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

Clark M. Neily III *Counsel of Record* Matthew Cavedon Caitlyn A. Kinard Cato Institute 1000 Mass. Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20001 (202) 425-7499 cneily@cato.org

Dated: January 21, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	.ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	.1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.2
ARGUMENT	. 3
I. THE RIGHT TO A CIVIL JURY TRIAL IS ESSENTIAL TO LIBERTY	. 3
II. FACTUAL ISSUES REGARDING EXHAUSTION SHOULD BE TRIED BY A JURY	. 8
A. Prison officials can easily abuse the exhaustion requirement	.8
B. The Seventh Amendment applies to § 1983 claims	10
C. Juries, not judges, are constitutional factfinders.	11
D. A jury trial is necessary to preserve the claimant's right to have a jury resolve the ultimate dispute	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Balt. & Carolina Line, Inc., 295 U.S. 654 (1935)
City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 U.S. 687 (1999) 10, 11, 13
Dimick v. Schiedt, 293 U.S. 474 (1935) 11, 12
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145 (1968)7
Erlinger v. United States, 602 U.S. 821 (2024)
Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994) 10
Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc., 517 U.S. 370 (1996)10
Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura, 477 U.S. 299 (1986)10
Messa v. Goord, 652 F.3d 305 (2d. Cir. 2011)
Napier v. Laurel County, 636 F.3d 218 (6th Cir. 2011)
Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore, 439 U.S. 322 (1979)
Parsons v. Bedford, 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 433 (1830)
Patton v. United States, 281 U.S. 276 (1930)7
Porter v. Nussle, 534 U.S. 516 (2002)
Ramos v. Louisiana, 590 U.S. 83 (2020)
Ross v. Blake, 578 U.S. 632 (2016)
SEC v. Jarkesy, 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)

Union Pac. Fuels, Inc. v. Johnson, 909 S.W.2d 130 (Tex. App. 1995)
Statutes
42 U.S.C. § 1997e
Stamp Act, 1765 (Gr. Brit.)
The Quebec Act, 1774 (Gr. Brit.)6
Other Authorities
3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES
Alison M. Mikkor, Correcting for Bias and Blind Spots in PLRA Exhaustion Law, 21 GEO. MASON L. REV. 573 (2014)
ANNALS OF CONG. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789) 4
Charles W. Wolfram, <i>The Constitutional</i> <i>History of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 57 MINN. L. REV. 639 (1973)
Declaration and Resolves of 1774 4
Declaration of Independence: A Transcription, NAT'L ARCHIVES
Declaration of Rights of the Stamp Act Congress of 1765 4
Declaration of the Causes and Necessity of Taking Up Arms (July 6, 1775)
 Hon. Kathleen M. O'Malley, Foreword: Trial by Jury: Why It Works and Why It Matters, 68 AM. U. L. REV. 1095 (2019)
Kenneth S. Klein, <i>The Validity of the Public</i> <i>Rights Doctrine in Light of the Historical</i> <i>Rationale of the Seventh Amendment</i> , 21 HASTINGS CONST. L.Q. 1013 (1994)

iv

Letter from George Mason to the Committee of Merchants in London (June 6, 1766)5
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Thomas Paine (July 11, 1789)4
Mark W. Bennett, Judges' Views on Vanishing Civil Trials, 88 JUDICATURE 306 (2005)
THE FEDERALIST No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)7
Constitutional Provisions
U.S. CONST. amend. VII
